

March 2, 2026  
Sl. No.26, 27,  
29 & 76  
Court No.1  
s.biswas

WPCT 224 of 2024

*Union of India and others*  
*vs.*  
*Shyamal Kumar Mandal*

*WITH*

WPCT 226 of 2024

*Union of India and others*  
*vs.*  
*Md. Ebrahim Nobil*

*WITH*

WPCT 334 of 2024

*Union of India and others*  
*vs.*  
*Sanjay Kumar Swain*

*WITH*

WPCT 223 of 2024

*Union of India and others*  
*vs.*  
*Gautam Mandal*

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Anamika Pandey

Mr. Anindya Kanan

Mr. Dhinodatto Chaudhuri

... for the petitioners

Mr. Aniruddha Datta

... for the respondent  
except WPA 334 of 2024

Per, Sujoy Paul, C.J.

1. Since the subject matter involved in the instant writ petitions is almost identical, the instant matters are tagged together.

2. As prayed on behalf of the petitioners/Union of India, list the matter in the week commencing 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(Sujoy Paul, C.J.)**

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**